## A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 3	Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area Land Unit Plan - Codification
4 5 7 8 9 10	FOR the purpose of requiring the Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area Land Unit Plan to be considered as the land use plan for the future use of the Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area; requiring the Department of Natural Resources and other State agencies to utilize and comply with the Plan in any future consideration and decisions regarding the land use of the Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area; and generally relating to the Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area.
11 12 13 14 15 16	Section 5-1901 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 19. Fair Hill Natural Resources Management Area Land Unit Plan" Annotated Code of Maryland
17 18	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
19	Article - Natural Resources
20 21	
22	5-1901.
	(A) IN THIS SECTION, "NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AREA" MEANS AN AREA ESTABLISHED UNDER COMAR 08.07.06.02 IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 5-209 OF THIS TITLE.
	(B) THE FAIR HILL NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AREA LAND UNIT PLAN, ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT AND A CITIZENS ADVISORY COMMITTEE, SHALL BE:

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 431**

1 (1) CONSIDERED THE LAND UNIT PLAN FOR THE FUTURE USE OF THE 2 FAIR HILL NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AREA; AND

3 (2) UTILIZED AND COMPLIED WITH BY THE DEPARTMENT AND OTHER
4 STATE AGENCIES IN ANY FUTURE CONSIDERATION AND DECISIONS REGARDING THE
5 LAND USE OF THE FAIR HILL NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AREA.

6 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect

7 October 1, 2006.

2